GNOFFICIAL COPY_
96142587

n :J
& , RECORDATICN REQUESTED BY:
- Hingdale Bank & Trust Co.
- 25 East Firat Sireet
; ; Hinsdale, IL 80521
) ‘ R’ a3 TN s

,.‘_ HEN RECORDED MAIL T0: LT e HF
f Hinsdale Bank & Trust Co. S | S AR L N (O S L0

25 East Firal Street T L M w5 14 PREY

Hinadale, IL §0521 ) COOK NI RSLoRDER

SEND TAX NOTICES TO:

Hinsdale Be & & Trust Co.

25 East First Suset

Hinsdale, . €052

FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY
This Mort epared by:  Dennis J. Jones
g4ge prop y 25 East Vst Street
Hindate, iL. ( 6521
_ Bl it
HINSDALE BANK
K TRUST COMPANY
MORTGAGE

THIS MORTGAGE 1S DATED JANUARY 12, 1996, between First National Bsnk of Evergresn Park, First
National Bank of Evergreen Park as Trustee U/T/A dated 1/11/88 and known ae Truat 10034, whose address
is 3101 W. 95th Street, Evergreen Park, IL. 60642 (referred to below as "Grantor"); ‘and Hinsdale Bank & Trust
Co., whose address is 25 East Firs! Street, Hinadale, IL 605621 (referred to below as "Ler.der").

GRANT OF MORTGAGE. For valuable consideration, Grantor not personally but as Triatee under the
provisions of a deed or deeds In trust duly recorded and delivered {0 Grantor pursuant o & Y;ust Agreement
dated JSanuary 11, 1988 and known as First National Bank of Evergreen Park as Trustee 10034, morigages
and conveys to Lender ail of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the following described real praperty,
together with all existing or subsequently erected or affixed buildings, improvements and fixtures; all easements,
rights of way, and appurtenances; all water, water rights, watercourses and ditch rights (inciuding stock In utilities
with ditch or irrigation rights); and all other rights, royaities, and profits relaiing to the veal property, including
without fimitaticni all minerals, oil, gas, geothermal and similar matters, located in Cook County, State of lllinois
{the "Real Property"):

See lejal deacription attached to mortgage as Exhibit A.

The Real Property or its acdress is commoniy known as 2412 S, Cotiage Grove, Chicago, IL 60616, Tre
Reai Property tax identification number is 17-27~119-024, 17-27-1198-025, 17-27-119-026, 17-27-119-0489.

Granter presently assigns to Lender all of Grantor’s right, title, and interest in and to all leases of the Property and
all Rents from the Property. In addition, Grantor grants to Lender a Uniform Commercial Code security Interest in

the Personal Property and Rents, —;
K37.5

I,




"UNOEEICIAL COPY . -




UNOFFICIAL COPY
:"; 01-12-1596 h»!(gm"sul:gE Page 2

|, DEFINITIONS. The followir; words shall have the following meanings when used in this Morigage. Terms not
" otherwige defined in this Mortgage shall have the meanings attributed ta such terms in the Unilorm Commercial
.. Coda. Al references to dollar amounts shall mean amounts in lawful money of the United Staies of America.

Borrower. The word "Borrower” means each and every person or enlity signing the Note, including without
limitation Gemini International Inc.

Grantor, The word "Grantor™ means First Natlonal Bank of Evergreen Park, Trustee under that certsin
Trust Agreement dated January 11, 1988 and known as First National Bank of Evergreen Park as Trustee
10034. The Grantor is the mortgagor under this Mortgage.

Guaranfor. The word "Guarantor” means and includes without limitation each and all of the guarantors,
sureties, and accommodation parties in connection with the Indebtedness.

Improvements. . The word "Improvemenis™ means and includes without limitation alt existing and future
improvements, ‘fixiures, buildings, structures, mobile homes affixed on the Real Propenty, facilities, additinns,
replacements ang other construction on the Real Property.

indebtednesgs. The waid-"Indebtedness” means all principal and interest payable under the Note and any
amounts expended or aavraced by Lender to discharge obligations of Grantor or expenses incurred by Lender
to enlorce obligations of Griintor under this Mortgage, together with interest on such amounts as provided in
this Mortgage. Specifically, w'de.(o limitation, this Mortgege secures a revolving line of credit and shalt
secure nol only the amount which L2nder has presently advanced to Borrower under the Note, but also
eny future amounts which Lender n.av sdvance to Borrower under the Note within twenty (20) years from
{he date of this Mortgage to the same ou¢=nt as if such future advance were made as of the date of the
execution of this Morigage. Under this rovelving line of credit, Lender may make advances (o Borrower
8o long as Borrower complies with all the termz-2of the Noile and Relsted Documents. At no time shail

the principal amount of Indebtedness secured (1w tie Mortgage, not Including sums advanced to prolect
the security of the Mortgage, exceed $150,000.60.

Lencer. The word "Lender” means Hinsdale Bank & True’ Co., its successors and assigns. Tne Lender is the
mortgagee under this Mortgage.

Mortgage. The word "Mortgage™ means this Mortgage betwr:ciy Grantor and Lender, and inciudes without
limitation all assignments and security interest provisions relating tc (he Personal Property and Rents.

Note. The word "Nate” means the promissory note or credit agreeront dated January 12, 199€, In the
original principal amount of $200,000.00 from Borrower 1o Lender, togeinse with all renewals of, extensions of,
modifications of, refinancings of, consclidations of, and substitutions for (he promissory note or agreement.
The interest rate on the Note is 8.250%. The maturity date of this Mortgage is {snuary 2, 1997,

Personal Properly. The words “Personal Property® mean all ecwlprnent, fixteres and other anicles ol

gersonal property now or hereafter owned by Granter, and now or herealter attacic or affixed to the Heal
roperty; together with all accessions, parts, and additions to, all replacements of, and 2'i substitutions for, any

of such property, and together with aft proceeds (including without limitation all insurance proceeds and

refunds of premiums) from any sale or ather disposition of the Propenty,

Property. The word "Property” means coliectively the Real Property and the Personal Propeny.

Real Properly. The words "Real Property” mean the property, interests and rights described above In the

"Grant of Mortgage” section.

Related Documents. The words "Related Documents™ mean and include withou! limitation ali promigsory
nctes, credit ggreements. loan agreements, environmental agreements, guaranties, security agreements,
montgages, deeds of trust, and all other instruments, agresments and documents, whether now or heraafter
existing, executed in cannection with the Indebtedness.

Renls. The word "Rents” means all present and future rents, revenues, income, issues, royalties, profits, and
other benefits derived from the Property.

THIS MORTGAGE, INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND THE SECURITY INTEREST IN THE RENTS
AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, IS GIVEN TO SECURE (1) PAYMENT OF THE INDEBTEDNESS AND {2)
PERFORMANCE OF ALL OBLIGATIONS OF GRANTOR UNDER THIS MORTGAGE AND THE RELATED
DOCUMENTS. THIS MORTGAGE IS INTENDED TO AND SHALL BE VALID AND MAVE PRIORITY OVER ALL
SUBSEQUENT LIENS AND ENCUMBRARNCES, INCLUDING STAUTORY LIENS, EXCEPTING SOLELY TAXES
AND ASSESSMENTS LEVIED ON THE REAL PROPERTY, TO THE EXTENT OF THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT




" UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

{Continued)

01-12-1996

Page 3

= ]

SECURED HEREBY. THIS MORTGAGE iS GIVEN AND ACCEPTED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

GRANTOR'S WAIVERS. Grantor waives all rights or defenses arising by reason of any "one action” or
"anti-geficiency” law, or any other law which may prevent Lender from bnniging any action against Grantoy,
including a claim for deficiency to the extent Lender is otherwise entitled to a claim for deficiency, betore or after
Lelnder's commencement or completion of any foreclosure action, either judicially or by exerciee of a power of
sale.

GRANTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES, Grantor warrants that: (a) this Morigage is executed at
Borrower's request and not at the request of Lender; (b} Grantor has the full power and rign o enter into this
Mortgage and to hypothecate the Property; (c) Grantor has established adequate means of obtaining from
Borrower on a continuing basls_information about Borrower’s financial condition; and (d} Lender has made no
representation to Grantor about Borrower (including without fimitation the creditworthiness of 8arrower).

PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE. Except as otherwise provided in_this Mong:ge Borrower shall pay to Lendar
all Indebredness secured by this Mortpage as it becomes due, and Borrower Grantor shail strictly perform alt
their respective obligations under this Morgage.

POSSESSION AAD MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY. Grantor and Borrower agree that Grantor's possession
and use of the Prop~riv shall be governed by the following provisions:

Possession and 'Ire. Until in default or untii Lender exercises its right to collect Rents as provided tor in the
Assignment of Reris ‘orm aexecuted by Grantor in connection with the Property, Grantor may remain in
possassion and control ot and operate and manags the Property and collect the Rents from the Property.

Duty to Maintain. Grantcr iall maintain the Property in tenantable condition and promptly perform all repairs,
replacements, and maintenan.e necessary to preserve its value,

Hazardous Subatances. The t2ims "hazardous waste,” "hazardous substance,” "disposal,” "releass,” and
“threatened release,” as used i ‘s Mortgage, shall have the same meanings as set forth in the
Comprehensive Environmental Respon=e, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.8.C.
Section 9601, et seq. ("CERCLA"), th2 Stperfund Amendments and Heauthorization Act of 1986, Pub. L. No.
99-499 ("SARA"), the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C, Section 1801, et seq., the Resource
Conservation ar!d Recovery Act, 49 U.S.C Section 6901, et seﬂi, or other applicable state or Faderal laws,
rules, or regulations adopted pursuant to ary cf the foregoing. The terms "hazardous waste” and "hazardous
substance” shall also include, without limitatio. -getroleum and petroleum by-products or any fraction thereof
and asbestos. Grantor represents and warrants to Lander that:  (a) During the period of Grantor’s ownership
of the Property, there has been no use, generaion, manufacture, storage, treatment, disposal, release or
threatened release of any hazardous waste or subsianze b%f any person on, undes, about or from the Pfoperter;
{b) Grantor has no knowledge of, or reason to believe Y1zt there has been, except as previously disclosed fo
and acknowledged gg Lender in writing. {l) any use, gereration, manufacture, storage, treatment, disposal,
release, or threatened release of any hazardous waste or cubitance on, under, about or from the Property by
any prior owners or occupants of the Propergr or (il) any acrial or threatened litigation or claims of any kind
by any person relating to such matters; and (c) Except as rrcviously disclosed to and acknowledged by
Lender in writing, () neither Grantor nor any tenant, contractor, agem ar other authorized user of the Property
shall use, generate, manufacture, store, treat, dispose of, or release ary hazardous waste or substance on
under, about or from the Property and (i) any such activity shad rs conducted in compilance with all
applicable federal, state, and local faws, regulations and ordinances, inc'uding without limitation those laws,
regulations, and ordinances described above. Grantor authorizes Lenae: 21d its agents to enter upon the
Property to make such inspections and tests, at Grantor's expense, as Lancer may deem appropriate to
determine compliance of the Property with this section of the Montgage. Anv mspections or tests made by
Lender shall be for Lender's purposes only and shall not be construed to creale apy resPonsibll or liability
on the part of Lender 10 Grantor or to any other person. The representations and v/arranties contalned herein
are based on Grantor's due diligence 'in investigating the Property for hazarduvs vaste and hazardous
substances. Grantor hereby (a) releases and waives any future claims against Lerua for indemnity or
contribution in the event Grantor becomes liable for cleanup or other costs under any euch laws, and (b)
agrees to indemnify and hnld harmless Lender against any and all claims, losses, .iabilities, damages
Penalties, and expenses which Lender may directly or indirectly sustain or suffer resulting from a breac of
his section of the MortFage or as a consequence of any use, generation, manufacture, storage, disposal,
release or threatened release occurring prior to Grantor's ownership or interest in the Property, whether or not
the same was or should have been known to Granior. The provisions of this section of the Mortgage
including the obligation to indemnify, shall survive the payment of the Indebtedness anc the satisfaction argd
reconvayance of the lien of this Mongage and shall not be affected by Lender's acquisition of any interest in
the Property, whether by foreciosure or otherwige.

Nuisance, Waste. Grantor shall not cause, conduct or permit any nuisance nor commit, permit, or suffer any
strippirig of or waste on or to the Property or any portion of the Pro?erty; Without limiting the generality of the
faregoing, Grantor will not remove, or lciarant to any other paity the right to remove, any timber, minerals
(including oll and gas), soil, gravel or rock products without the prior written consent of Lender,

Removal of Improvements. Grantor shall not demolish or remove any Improvements from the Real Property
without the prior wrilten consent of Lender. As a condition 1o the removal of any Improvements, Lender ma

require Grantor to make arrangements satisfactory to Lender to replace sich Improvements wit

Improvements of at ieast equal vaiue.

Lender's Riﬂht to Enter. Lender and its agents and representatives may enter upon the Real Propesty at all
reasonable times to attend to Lender's Interests and to inspect the Property for purposes of Grantor's
compliance with the terms and conditions of this Mortgage.

Compliance with Governmental Requirements. Grantor shali pramptly comply with all laws, ordinances, and




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

, 01-12-1996 MORTGAGE Page 4
{Continued)

A e, o=

regulations, now or hereafter in effect, of all governmental authorities applicable to the use or occupancy of the
Property, including without limitation, the Americans With Disabliities Act. Grantor may contest in good faith
any such law, ordinance, or regulation and withhold compliance during any proceeding, including appropriate
appeals, 80 lony as Grantor kas notified Lender in writing prior to doing so and 8o long as, in Lender's sole
opinion, Lender’s interests in the Property are not jeopardized. Lender may require Grantor to post adequate
security or a surety bong, reasonably satisfactory 10 Lender, to protect Lender's interest.

Duty to Protecl. Granior agrees neither to abandon nor leave unattended the Property. Grantor gshall do all
other acts, in addition {o those acts set forth above in this section, which from the character and use of the
Property are reasonably necessary 1o protect and preserve the Property.

DUE ON SALE - CONSENT BY LENDER. Lender may, at its option, declare immediately due and payable all
sums secured by this Mortgage upon the saie or transfer, without the Lender’s prior written consent, of all or any
part of the Real Property, or any interaest in the Real Property. A "sale or transfer” means the conveyance of Real
Property or any_cight, title or interest therein; whether legal, beneficial or equitable; whether voluntary or
involuntary;, whatire, by outright sale, deed, installment sale contract, land contract, contract for deed, leasshoid
interest with a terr: oraater than three (3) years, lease-option contract, or by sale, assignment, or transfer of any
beneficial interast in o7 12 any fand trust holding title to the Real Property, or by any other method of conveyance
of Real Property interest: !t any Grantor is a corporation, partnership or limited liability company, transfer also
includes any change in ownership of more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the voting siock, partnership interests
or limited liability company intzrests, as the case may be, of Grantor. However, this option shalt not be exercised
by Lender if such exercise is prunibited by tederal law or by illincis faw.

EA'A}r(tES AND LIENS. The folluwing r/euisions retating to the taxes and ilens on the Property are a part of this
ortgage.

Payment. Grantor shall pay when due (and in all events prior to delinquency) all taxes, payroll taxes, special
taxes, assessments, water charges anu sever service charges levied against or on account of the ﬁroperty.
and shall pay when due all claims for woric-done on or for services rendered or materlal furnighed to the
Property. (Grantor shall maintain the Proﬁun;, tiee of all liens having priority over or equal to the interest of
Lender under this Mortgage, except for the |ia: of taxes and assessments not due, and except as otherwige
provided in the foliowing paragraph.

Hiﬂ?t To Contest. Grantor may withhold payment of 2ny tax, agsessment, or claim in copnection with a good
faith dispute over the obligation to pay, so long as Lende/’s interest in the Property is not ’11&0 yardized. If atien
arises or is filed as a result of nonpayment, Grantor shill ‘ithin fifteen (15) days after the lien arises or, if a
liew is filed, within fifteen (15) days after Grantor has notice o) the filing, secure the discharge of the lien, or if
requested by Lender, deposil with Lender cash or a sulgzient corporate surety bond or other security
satisfactory to Lender in an amount sufficient to discharge the fiar plus an)‘. costs and altorneys’ fess or other
charges that could accrue as a result of a foreclosure or saic unds:-the lien. In any contest, Grantor shall
defend itself and Lender and shall satisfy any adverse judgment before enforcement against the Property.
Grantga _shall name Lender as an addiional obligee under any-eurety bond furnished in the contest
proceedings.

Evidence of Payment. Grantor shall upon demand furnish to Lender satisf>Ctory evidence of payment of the
taxes or assessments and shall authorize the appropriate %overnmental offici) tu deliver to Lender at any time
a written statement of the taxes and assessments against the Property.

Notice of Construction. Grantor ehall notify Lender at least fiitean (15) days beforr any work is commenced,
any services are furnished, or any materials are supﬁﬁed to the Property, if any mechar.c's llen, materialmen’s
lien, or other lien could be asserted on account of the work, services, or materials. arunior will upon request
of Lender furnish 10 Lender advance assurances satisfactory 1o Lender thal Grantor car s« will pay the cost
of such improvemants.

aﬂgPaEgRTY DAMAGE INSURANCE. The following provisions relating to insuring the Property are a part of this
ontgage.

Maintenance of Insurance. Grantor shall procure and maintain policies of fire insurance with standard
extended coverage endorsements cr a replacement basis for the full insurable value covering afl
Improvements on the Real Property in an amount sufficient to avoid application of any coinsurance clauge, and
with a standard mortgagee clause in favor of Lender, Grantor shall also procure and maintain comprahengive
general liability insurance in such coverage amounts as Lender may request with Lender being named as
additional insureds in such liability insurance policies. Additionally, Grantor shall maintain such other
insurance, including but not limited to hazard, Dusiness interruption and boiler insurance as Lender may
require. Policies shall be written by such insurance companies and in such form as may be reascnably
acceptatie to Lender. Grantor shall deliver 10 Lender certificates of coverage from each ingurer comaining a
stipulation that coverage will not be cancelled or diminished without a minimum of ten (10) days’ prior written
natice to Lender and not containing any disclaimer of the insurer’s liability for failure to give such natice. Each
insyrance policy also shalf include an endorsement providing that coverage in favor of Lender will not be
impaired in any way by any act. omission or default of Grantor or any other person. Should the Real Property
at any time become localed in an area designated by the Director of the Federai Emergency Management
Agency as a special flood hazard area, Grantor agrees to ohtain and maintain Federal Flood Insurance, to the
extent such insurance I8 required by Lender and is or becomes available, for the term of the loan and for the
full unpaid principai balance of the i0an, or the maximum limit of coverage that is available, whichever is less,

JSCTTI6




? UOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAGIE COPY
, T12-19% N:gm?@d) rege s

Application of Proceeds. Grantor shall prom(rtly noti? Lender of any {oss or damage to the Property. Lender
may make proof of logs if Grantor fails t0 0o S0 within fifteen (15¥ days of the casuaity, ether or not
Lender's security is impaired, Lender may, at its election, apply the proceeds to the reducticn of the
indebtedness, payment of any lien affecting the Property, or the restoration and repair of the Property. H
Lender elects to apply the proceeds Lo restoration and repair, Grantor shall repair or replace the damaged or
destroyed Improvements in & manner satisfactory to Lender. Lender shall, upon satisfactory proof of such
expenditure, {Jay or reimburse Grantor from the proceeds for the reasonable cost of repair or restoration if
Grantor Is not in default hereunder. Any t?roceeﬁs which have not been disbursed within 180 days after their
receipt and which Lender has not committed to the repair or restoration of the Property shall be used first to
pay any amount owing to Lender under this Mortgagie. then 1o prepay accrued interest, and the remainder, if
any. shall be applied to the principal balance of the indebtedness. if Lender holds any procesds affer
payment in full of the Indebtedness, such proceeds shall be paid to Grantor.

Unaxpired insurance sl Sale. Any unexpired insurance shall inure to the benefit of, and pass to, the
purchaser of ihe Property covered by this Mortgage at an; trustee's sale or other sale held under the
provisions of this Montgage, or at any foreclosure sale of such Propenty,

Grantor's regort on Insurance. Upon request of Lender, however not more than once a year, Grantor shall
furnish to Leruer-a report on each existing policy of insurance showing: {aLtha name of the insurer; (b) the
risks insured, (c).the amount of the policy, (d) the property insured, the then current replacement value of
such property, ans the manner of determining that value; and Se) the expiration date of the policy. Grantor
shall, upon request o’ Lander, have an independent appraiser satisfactory to Lender determine the cash value
repiacement cost of t2 Franerty.

EXPENDIYURES BY LENDE(. /It Grantor fails to compl{ with any provision of this Morntgage, or If any action or
Broceedmg is commenced tha would materially affect Lender's interests in the Propengy, Lender on Grantor's

ehalf may, but shall not be reguirzd lo.take any action that Lender deems apﬁropriate. Any amotnt that Lender
expends in so doing will bear interest 4t the rate charged under the Note from the date incurfed or paid by Lender
to the date of re%a¥ment bry Grantor. Alt'such expenses, at Lender's option, will ia} be payable on demand, (b)
be added to the halance of the Note anc' be apportioned among and be payable with any instaliment payments to
become due during either (i) the term of an 1 spplicable insurance policy or” (ii) the remal m_?_g tarm of the Note, or
(c) be treated as a balloon payment which w.! %e due and payable at the Note's maturity. This Mortgage aiso will

secure payment of these amounts. The righispravided for in this paragraph shall be in addition 10 any other

rights or any remedies to which Lender may be ontitled on account of the default. Any such action by Lender

ghgll not be construed as curing the default so as tr Dat Lender from any remedy that it otherwise would have
ad.

&Ar?RANTY ; DEFENSE OF TITLE. The following provisians relating to ownership of the Property are a pan of this
ortgage.

Tile. Grantor warrants that: (a) Grantor holds good aid «rxrketable title of record to the Property in fee
simple, free and ciear of all liens and encumbrances other tnan (hose set forth in the Real Property description
or in any title insurance policy, title report, or final title opinior issued in favor of, and accepted by, Lender in
connaction with this Mortgage, and (b) Grantor has the full right, sowar, and authority to execute and deliver
this Mortgage to Lender.

Defense of Titte. Subject to the exception in the paragraph above, Grartor warrants and will forever defend
the title to the Property against the lawful claims of all persons. In o event any action or proceeding is
commenced that questions Grantor’s title or the Interest of Lender under t'iis Miortgage, Grantor shall defend
the action at Grantor's expense. Grantor may be the nominal party in such proceeding, but Lender shall be
entitled to gammpate in the proceeding and 10 be represented in the proceedin] by counsel of Lender's own
choice, and Grantor will deliver, or cause 1o be delivered, to Lender such instrumets as Lender may request
fram time to time to permit such participation,

Compllance With Laws. Grantor warranis that the Property and Grantor's use of the Freperty complies with
all existing applicable laws, ordinances, and regulations of governmental authorities.

CONDEMNATION. The following provisions relating to condemnation of the Property are a part o( i*ls Mortgage.

Apglicutfon of Net Proceeds. !f all or any part of the Property is condemned by eminent domain proceedings
or by any ?roceedmg or purchase in lieu of condernnation, Lender may al its election require that all or any
Bomon of the net Proceeds of the award be applied to the Indebtedness or the repair or restoration of the

roperty. The net proceeds of the award shall mean the award after payment of all reasonable costs.
expanses, and attorneys' fees incurred by Lender in connection with the cordemnation.

Proceedings. 1f any proceeding in condemnation is filed, Grantor shall premptly notity Lender in writing, and
Grantor shall promptly take such steps as may be necessary to defend the action and obtain the award.
Grantor may De the nominal party in such proceeding, but Lender shall be entitted to paniclpate in the
proceeding and 1o be rapresented in the proceeding by counsel of its own choice, and Gramor will deliver or
cat’ie_’.el tol_be delivered to Lender such instruments as may be requested by it from time to time to permit such
paricipation.

IMPOSITIOM OF TAXES, FEES AND CHARGES BY GOVERNMENTAL AUTHMORITIES. The following provisions
relating to governmental taxes, fees and charges are a part of this Mortgage:

Currenl Taxes, Fees and Churq‘es. Upon request by Lender, Grantor shall execute such documents in
addition to this Monaage and take whatever other action is requested by Lender to perfect and continue
Lender’s lien on the Real Froperty. Grantor shall reimburse Lender for all taxes, as described below, together
with all expenses incurred in recording, perfecting cr continuing this Mortgage, including without lim?ation all
taxes, fees, documentary stamps. and other charges for recording or registering this Mortgage.

2RETTII6




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




: UNOFFICIAL COPY
01-12-1996 MORTGAGE Page 6

{Conlinued)

Taxes. The following shall constitute taxes 1o which this section applies: (a) a specific tax “PO" this type of

Mort?age or upon all or any pan of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage; (b) a specific tax on Borrower

which Borrower is authorizéd or required to deduct from payments on the Indebtedness secured by this tyge of

Mongaqg; {c) a tax on his type of Mortgage char?eable against the Lender or the holder of the Note; and (d)

g specific tax on all or any portion of the Indebtedness or on payments of principal and interest made by
OTTGWET.

Subsequent Taxes. if any tax to which this section_applies is enacted subsequent to the date of this
Mortgage, this event shall have the same effect as an Event of Default (as defined below), and Lender may
exercise any or all of its available remedies for an Event of Default as provided below uniess Grantor either
[a) pays the tax befere it becomes delinquent, or %J) contests the tax as provided above in the Taxes and
t ie{m gectlon and deposits with Lender cash or a sufficient corporate surety bond or other security satistactory
o Lender.

SECURITY AGREEMENT: FINANCING STATEMENTS. The following provisions relating to this Mongage &as a
security agreement are a part of this Mortgage.

Securffy Agcetment. This instrument shall constitute a security agreement to the extent any of the Propenty
constitutes fixw-es or cther personal property, and Lender shall have all of the rights of a secured parly under
the Uniform Commercial Code as amended from time to time.

Security Interest, “Upon request by Lender, Grantor shall execute financing statements and take whatever
other action is reguesiad by Lender to perfect and continue Lender's security interest in the Rents and
Personal Property. in ucdition to recordm%thls Mortgage in the real property records, Lender may, at any
time and without further ai:norization from Grantar, file executed counterparts, copies of reproductions of this
Mortgage as a financing Stzement, Grantor shall reimburse Lender for all expenses incurred in perfecting or
continuing this security inierest. Upon default, Grantor shall assemble the Personai Propen'r in 8 manner and
at a place reasonably convenicnt t0-Grantor and Lender and make it available to Lender within three (3} days
after receipt of written demand irovo Lender.

Addresges. The mailing addresses of Grantor (debtor) and Lender (secured party), from which information
concerning the security interest granicd-ov this Morigage may be obtained (each as required by the Uniform
Commercial Code), are as stated on the ftirst nage of this Mortgage.

FURTHER ASSURANCES; ATTORNEY-IN-FACY. The fallowing provisions relating to further assurances and
attorney-in-fact are a part of this Mortgage.

Further Assurances. At any time, and from time to L me, upon request of Lender, Granter will make, execute
and deliver, or will causc to be made, executed s 4stivered, to Lender or to Lender's designee, and when
requested by Lender, cause to be filed, recorded, rafiled, or rerecorded, as the case may be, at such times
and In such offices and places as Lender may deem apranriate, any and all such mortgages, deeds of trust,
security deeds, security agreemenis, financing statemeris, continuation statements, instruments of further
assurance, cenificates, and other documents as may, in the sui2 opinion of Lender, be necessary or desirable
in order 10 effectuate, complete, perfect, continue, or preserva ga) the obligations of Grantor and Borrower
under the Note, this Mort age, and the Related Documents, and (b)ihe liens and security interests created by
this Mortgage as first and prior liens on the Property, whether ncw oaned or hereafter acquired by Grantor.
Unless prohibited by Jaw or agreed 1o the contrary by Lender in writing. Grantor shall reimburse Lender for all
costs and expenses incurred In connection with the matters referred to'ni.'hig paragraph.

Attorney-in-Fact. 1f Grantor fails to do any of the things referred to in tiie «waceding paragraph, Lender may
do so for and in the name of Grantor and at Granlor's expense. For such purposes, Grantor hereby
irrevocably appoints Lender as Grantor's attorney-in-fact for the purpose of waking, executing, de_llyerin?.
filing, recording, and dcing all other inings as may be necessary or desirabie, ir-Laender’'s sole opinion, fo
accomplish the matters referred to in the preceding paragraph.

FULL PERFORMANCE. It Borrower pa{s all the Indebtedness when due, and otheiwise performs all the
obligations imposed upon Grantor under this Mortgage, Lender shall execute and delive: to Grantor a suitaple
satisfaction of this Mortgage and suitable statements of termination_of any financing statement un file evidencing
Lender's security interest in the Rents and the Personal Pro’perty._ Grantor will pay, it permittea by appiicable law,
a2y reasonable termination fee as determined by Lender from time to time. M, however, paynient is made by
Borrower, whether voluiarily or otherwise, or by guarantor or by any third party, on the indebtedness and
thereafter Lender is forced 10 remit the amount of that payment (a} 1o Borrower's trustee in bankruptcy or to any
similar person under any federal or state bankruptcy law or law for the relief of debtors, (b) by reason of any
judgment, decree or order of any court or administrative body having jurisdiction over Lender or ‘any of Lender’s
property, or (c} by reason of any settlement or comprise of any claim made by Lender with any claimant (including
without limitation Borrower), the Indebtedness shall be considered unpaid for the purpose of enforcement of this
Mortgage and this Mortgage shall continue to be efective or shall be reinstaled, as the case may be,
notwithstanding an¥1 cancellation of this Mortgage or of any note or other instrument or agreement avidencing the
Indebtedness and the Property will continue to secure the amount repaid or recovered to the same extent as if that
amount never had been originally received by Lender, and Grantor shall be bound by any judgment, decres,
order, settlement or compromise relating to the Indebtedness or to this Mortgage.

DEFAULT. Each of the following, at the option of Lender, shall constitute an event of defautt {"Event of Default”)
under this Mortpage:
Defauit on indebledness. Failure of Borrower to make any payment when due on the Indebtedness.

Defaull on Other Payments. Failure of Grantor within the time required Dy this Mortgaﬁ;e to make any
pﬁyraent for taxes or insurance, or any other payment necessary to prevent filing of or to elfect discharge of
any lien.




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

. 01-12-1998 MORTGAGE Page 7
(Continued)

-

Compliance Default. Failure to comFPIr with any other term, obligation, covenant or condition contained in this
Mortgage, the iNote or in any of the Related Dacuments,

False Statemenls. Any warranty, representation or statement made or furnished to Lender by or un behalf of
Grantor or Borrower under this Mo ?age. the Note or the Related Documents is false or migleading in any
material respect, either now ar at the time made or furnished.

Insolvency. The dissolution or termination of Grantor or Borrower’s existence as a going business, the
insolvency of Grantor or Borrower, the appointment of a receiver for any part of Grantor or Borrower's
property, any assignment for the benefit of creditors, any type of creditor workout, or the commencement of
any proceeding under any bankruplcy or insolvency laws by or against Grantor or Borrower,

Foreclosure, Forfeiture, etc. Commencement of foreciosure or forfeiture proceedings, whether by judicia
proceeding, self-help, repossession or any other method, by any creditor of Grantor or by any gavernmentai
agency against any of the Propeu%. However, this subsection shall not allapl% in the event of a good faith
dispute by Grantor as to the validity or reasonableness of the claim which is the basis of the foreclosure or
forefeiture proceeding, provided that Grantor gives Lender written notice of such claim and furnishes reserves
or a surety‘ound for the claim satisfactory to Lender,

Breach of Otlier-Agreement. Any breach by Grantor or Borrower under the terms of %gy other ;Preemem
between Grantor or-Borrower and Lender that is not remedied within any grace period provided therein,
including without !mi.ation any agreement concerning any indebtedness or other obligation of Grantor or
Borrower to Lender, wrie her axisting now or later,

Events Affecting Guarsatr... Any of the preceding events occurs with respect to any Guarantor of any of the
Indebtedness or any Guarar(rr dies or becomes incompetent, or revokes or disputes the validity of, or llability
under, any Guaranty of the indehtedness.

Adverse Change. A material adve’ce change occurs in Borrower’s financial condition, or Lender believes the
prospect of payment or performance of-the Indehtedness is impaired.

insecuriy. Lender reasonably deemu itseif insecure.

RIGHTS AND REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. Upn:ithe occurrence of any Event of Defauit and at any time thereafter,
Lender, at its option, may exercise any one or'mere of the following rights and remedies, in addition to any other
rights or remedies provided by law:

Accelerate Indebtedness. Lender shall have the ngit at its option without notice to Borrower to deciare the
ent:reégdtebtedness immediately due and payable, inciuding any prepayment penaity which Borrower would be
required to pay.

UCC Remedies. With recpect to all or an_? part of the [“ersonal Property, Lender shall have all the rights and
remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Crxe,

Collect Rents. Lendc. shall have the right, without notice l¢ Cirantor or Borrower, to take posgession of the
Property and collect the Rents, mcludm? amounts past due ans unpaid, and appéy the net proceeds, over and
above Lender’s costs, against the indebtedness. In furtherance of 'ais 'ipht, Lender may require any tenant or
other user of the Properly to make payments of rent or use fess diizcthy 1o Lender, i the Rents are collected
by Lender, then Grantor irrevocably designates Lender as Grantor's ‘@%.9iney-in-fact to endorse instruments
received in payment thereof in the name of Grantor and to negotiate trc came and collect the proceeds.
Paymeants by tenants or other users to Lender in response to Lender's dems.22 rhall satisfy the obligations for
which the payments are made, whether or not any proper grounds for the demand existed. Lender may
exercise its rights under this subparagraph either in person, by agent, or through a receiver.

Mortgagee in Possession. Lender shail have the right to be placed as mortgagee (n possession or to have a
receiver appointed 1o take possession of all cr any part of the Property, with the power i« protect and preserve

the Property, to operate the Property preceding foreclosure or sale, and to collect the fierus from the Property o
and apply ;he proceeds, over and above the cost of the recelivership, against the !ndsbtedness. The
montgagee in Possesmqn or receiver may serve without bond if permitted by law. Lender's right to the 3
apé)omtrnem of a receiver shall exist whether or not the apparent value of the Propeny exceeds the
Indebtedness by a substantial amount. Empioyment by Lender shall not disqualify a person from serving as a by
receiver,

i’é‘"}?'g' Frct)yreclosute. Lender may obtain a judicial decree foreclosing Granior’s interest in all or any part of
e Praperty.

Deficiency Judgment. If permitted by applicable law, Lender may obtain a 1uggmem for any deficiency
remaining in the Indebtedness due to Lender after application of all amounts received from the exercise of the
rights provided in this section,

Other Remedies. Lender shall have all other rights and remedies provided in this Mortgage or the Note or
avallable at law or in equity.

Sale of the Property. To the extent permitted by applicable law, Grantor or Borrower hereby walve any ang
all right to have the property marshalled. In exercising its rights and remedies, Lender shall be free to sell all
or any part of the Property together or separately, in one sale or by separate sales. Lender shali be entitled to
bid at any public sale on all or any portion of the Property.

Notice of Sale. Lender shall give Grantor reasonable notice of the time and place of any public sale of the
Personal Property or of the time after which anr private sale or other intended disposition of the Personal
Property is to be made. Reasonable notice shall mean notice given at least ten (10} days before the time of
the sale or disposition. :

e T

P

R T
(RIS R S




UNOFFICIAL COPY




01-;2;1995 U N O F F IM%%II'&IE_ C O PY Page 8

(Continued)

Walver; Election of Remedies. A waiver by any pany of a breach of a provision of this Martgage shall not
cor.atitute a waiver of or prejudice the party’s rights otherwise to demand strict compliance with that provision
o aer:! other provision. Election by Lender to pursua any remedy shall not exclude pursuit of any other
rem ¥ and ain efection to make expenditures or lake action to perform an obligation of Grantor or Borrower
under this Mortgage after failure of Grantor or Borrower to perform shall not affect Lender’s right to declare a
default and exercise its remedies under this Mortgage.

Attorneys’ Fees; Expenses. |f Lender inslitutes any suit or action to enforce any of the terms of this
Mortgage, Lender shall be entitled to recover such sum as the court may ad,udge reasonable as atiorneys’
fees at trial and on any appeal. Whether or not any court action is involved, ali reagonable expenses incurred
by Lender that in Lénder's opinion are necessary at any time for the protection of its interest or the
enforcement of its rights shalt become a part of the Indebledness payable on demand and shall bear interest
from the date of expenditure until repaid at the rate provided for in the Note. Expenses covered by this
aragraph include, without limitation, however sub{ect to any limits under applicable law, Lender's attorneys’
ees and Lender's legal expenses whether or not there is a lawsuit, including attorneys’ fees for bankruprcay
praceedings fincluding efforts to modify or vacate any automatic stay or lnjun‘ctmnl appeals and any
anticipated . osi -judgment collection services, the cost of searching records, obtaining ti e reponts (including
foreclosure reprns), surveyors' reports, and appraisal fees, and fitle insurance, to the extent permitted by
applicable law. Eurrower also will pay any court costs, in addition to ail other sums provided by law.

NOTICES TO GRANTUA AND OTHER PARTIES. Any natice under this Mortgage, including without iimitation an
notice of default and dny ~wlice of sale 1o Grantor, shall be in writing, may be be sent by telefacsimilie, and shal!
be effective when actualy dlivered, or when deposited with a nationally recognized avernight courler, cr, if
meiled, shall be deemed efiertive when deposited in the United States mail first class, registered mall, postage
?repalcj. directed to the acldresszc-shown near the beginning of this Mortgage. Any part¥ may change its address
or notices under this Mortgage by civing formal written notice to the other parties, specifying that the purpose of
the notice is to cha_ngﬁ th2 party’s addrss. Al copies of notices of foreclosure from the holder of any llen which
has priority over this Mortgage chall ba sent to Lender’s address, as shown near the beginning of this Mortgage.
For notice purposes, Grantor agrees 1o keep i.ender informed at all times of Giantor's current address.

MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS. The foliuwiny miscellaneous provigions are a part of this Morigage:

Amendments. This Mongage, together wit's 3 v Related Documents, constitutes the entire understanding and
agresment of the parties as 10 the matters se; ‘srth in this Mortgage. No alteration of or amendment 1o this

urtgage shall be effective unless given in wriling 2nd signed by the party or parties sought to be charged or
bound by the alteration or amendment.

Annual Reports. If the Property is used for purposes o.her than Grantor's residence, Grantor_shall furnish to
Lender, upon request, a certified statement o! net operating income received from the Property durin
Grantor’s previous fiscal year in such form and detail astznder shall require. "Net operating income® sh
mean all cash receipts from the Property less all cash experdiures made in connection with the operation of

the Property.

Applicable Law. This Mortgage has been deliverad to Lender and accepted by Lender in the State of
Iinois. This Mortgage shall be governed by and construed in ascrrdance with the laws of the State of
illinols.

Caption Headinga. Caption headings in this Mortgage are for convenience 2urnoses unly and are not to be
used to interpret or define the provisions of this Mortgage.

Merger. There shall be no merger of the interest or esiate created by this Mongage with any other interest or
cstate ;n :l?_e F:jroperty at any time held by or for the benefit of Lender in any cipac'ty, without the written
consent of Lender,

Severabm;g. it a court of competent jurisdiction finds ang. provision of this Mortgace 10 be invalid or
unenforceable as to any 0Person or circumsiance, such finding shall not render that [rovision invalid or
unenforceable as to any other persons of clrcumstances. |f feasible, any such offending piovision shall be
deemed to be madified o be within the limits of enforceability or valldity; however, i the ohending provision
cannot be so modified, it shall be stricken and alt other provisions of this Morigage In ali other respects shalt
remain valid ang enforceable.

Successors and Assigns. Subject 10 the limitations stated in this Mor}ﬁage on transfer of Grantor's interest
this Mortgage shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parfies, their successors and assigns. If
ownership of the Property becomes vested in a person other than Grantor, Lender, without notice to Grantor
may deal with Grantor's successors with relerence to this Mortgage and the Indebtedness by way of
}o'rj%%e%;%nce or extension without releasing Grantor from the obligations of this Mortgage or liability under the
n ness.

Time I8 of the Essence. Time Is of the essence in the performance of this Mortgage.

Waiver of Homestead Exemﬁuon. Grantor hereby releases and walves all r!ghts and benefits of the
homestead exemption laws of the State of llingis as to all Indebtedness secured by this Mortgage.

Waivers and Consents. Lender shail not be deemed to have waived any rights under this Mortgage (or under
the Related Doguments! unless such waiver is in writing and signed by Lender. No delay or omission on the
part of Lender in exerc sm%lany r;?ht shall oFerate as a waiver of such right or any other right. A walver by
any party of a provisior; of this Morfgage shall not constitute a waiver of or prejudice the party’s right otherwise

to demand strict compliance with that provision or any other provision, No prior walvar by Lender, nar any
course of dealing between Lender and Grantor or Borrower, shall constitute a waiver of any of Lender's rights
or any of Grantor or Borrower’s obligations as to any future transactions. Whenever consent by Lender is

JRCTTTI6




UNOFFICIAL COPY




wen e e

a3

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(Continued)

01-12-1996 Page S

= ——=.

required in this Mortgage, the granting of such consent by Lender in any instance shall not constitute
continuing consent 1o subsequent instances where such consent is required.

GRANTOR'S LIABILITY, This Mortgage is executed by Grantor, not dpersonaﬂy but as Trustee as provided above
in the exercise of the power and the authority conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee (and Grantor
therepy warrants that it possesses full power and authority to execute this Instrument). it is expressly understood
and agreed that with the exception of the faregoing warranty, notwithstanding anythmg to the contrary contained
herein. that each and all of the warranties, indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings, and agieements
made in this Mortgage on the part of Grantor, while in form purporting to he the warranties, indemnities,
representations, covenants, undertakings, and agreements of Grantor, are nevertheless each and every one of
them made and intended not as personal warranties, indemnities, representations, covenants, undertakings, and
agreements by Grantor or for the purpose or with the intention of bmdm?‘ Grantcr personally, and nothing in this

ortgage or in the Note shall be construed as creating any liability on the »art of Grantor personally to pay the
Note or any interest that may accrue thereon, or any other Indebtedness under this Mortgage, or to periorm an
covenant, undertaking, or agl;eement. gither express or implied, contained in this Mortgage, all such lability, if
any, being exprem!y waived by Lender and by every person now or hereafter clalming any right or security under
this Montgage, 2ad that so far as Grantor and its successors personally are ¢cncerned, the legal holder or holders
of the Note and the-owner or owners of any indebtedness shall look salely t. the Property for the payment of the
Note and Indebteuntss, by the enforcement of the lien created by this Moiigage in the manner provided in the
Nute and herein or Ly aztion to enforce the personal liability of any Guarantor.

GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGE?D 'MAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS MORTGAGE, AND GRANTOR
AGREES TO ITS TERMS,

GRANTOR:
First Nationat Bank of Evergreen Park

By: L""’w A 'AM?%»

Trust Officer, Authorized-Signer Vice nt .:nd‘T.'usrt Ocher

CORPORATE ACKNO\;’.!."TDGMEMT

STATE OF I1linois }
) as
COUNTY OF Cook )
On this _ 16th  day of January . 19 9¢ | before me, the urdersignea Motaiv Public, personally

appeared Trust Officer, of First National Bank of Evergreen Park, and known to me tu Lie-an authorized agent
of the corporation that executed the Mortgage and acknowledged ihe Mortgage to be the froe and voluntary act
and deed of the corporation, by authority of its Bylaws or by resolution of ils board of directory. ‘ur the uses and
purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he or she is authorized to execute this Morigage and in fact
executed the Mortigage on behalf of the corporation.

“OFFICIAL SEAL"
NANCY J. MANSON

2‘ Z 23 f 94 Nolary Public, Stafe of filinois
My comemission expires My Commission Expires 3/ 23[95
WVW

LASER PRO, Reg. U.S. Pat. & T.M. Oft,, Ver. 3.20b (c) 1996 CFi ProServices inc. All rights reserved.
[IL-G03 E£3.20 F3.20 P3.20 DJJ.LN])

~8STTTI6




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

K That part of Lots 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 in Elijah Smith's
Subdivision of Block 42 in Canal Trustee's Subdivision of
the West 1/2 of Section 27, Township 39 Nocth, Range 14,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows:
beginning at the Northeast corner of said Lot S and tunning
thence West along the Nocth line thereof and of said Lot 2
(3213 North line being also the South line of an alley) to a
point 100 feet East of the West line of said Lot 2: thence
due Couth to a point 9 1/2 feet South of the South line of
said Los 2: thence Southeasterly on a line parallel with the
West lino. of Lots 6 and 7 to a point 25 feet North of the
South line ~f Lot 4, aforesaid; thence East on a line
parallel witli the North line of said Lots % and 5 to the
West line of Ccttase Grove Avenue, thence Northwesterly
along the West line ~f Cottage Grove Avenue to point of
beginning also that part of Block 42 in Canal Trustecs'
Subdivision above described described as f£allows:

Commencisg at the SoutnzZast corner of said Block; thence

West along the South line of said Block 159% feet; thence
North 25 feet; thence East paucallel with tie South line of
said Block to the West line af Cgttage Grove Avenue; thence
Southeasterly along the West lire of said Avenue to the '
point of beginning aiso Lots 1 anZ 2 and t)je private alley
lying West and adjoining sald Lots i 9nd 2 as shown on the
Plat of long and others subdivision o/ 3dlo:k or Sub-lot 51
recorded August 12, 1873 in Book 5 of Plats, Page B8l as
Documenz Number 119995, in Canal Trustees' Subdivision abova .

described in Cook County, Illinois also th.t 'rart of Lot 1 ¢
in James Long and Others Subdivision of Bluck -ir Sub-~lot Sl q:
of Canal Trustees' Subdivision of the West 1/2 of Section 5}
27, Township 39 North, Range 14 EBaast of the Thirg Principal e
Meridian, lying Northwesterly of a straight line draw. from L
a peint in the West line of sald Lot 3, 3 feet Northecly of # o

the Southwesterly corner of said Lot 3 to 4 point in the ~}
Easterly line of sald Lot 3, 5.6 foet Soutneasterly of the

Northeasterly cornec of said Lot 3, in Cook County,

Illinois,




UNOFFICIAL COPY




